NOFFICIAL COF Recording Requested By: **VERDUGO TRUSTEE SERVICE CORPORATION**

When Recorded Return To: SANDA BENESH 260 E CHESTNUT ST #1807 CHICAGO, IL 60611-2401



Doc#: 1205429016 Fee: \$42.25 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 02/23/2012 09:35 AM Pg: 1 of 2



RELEASE OF MORTGAGE

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. #:230/5932853 "BENESH" Lender ID:05614/1692202754 Cook, Illinois

FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE OWNER, THIS RELEASE SHALL BE FILED WITH THE RECORDER OR THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES IN WHOSE OFFICE THE MORTGAGE OR DEED OF TRUST WAS FILED.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that CITIMORTGAGE, INC. holder of a certain mortgage, made and executed by SANDA BENESH, SINGLE, originally to CITMORTGAGE, INC., in the County of Cook, and the State of Illinois, Dated: 07/11/2003 Recorded: 09/15/2003 in Book/Roal/Liber: N/A Page/Folio: N/A as Instrument No.: 0325822019, does hereby acknowledge that it has received full paymen and satisfaction of the same, and in consideration thereof, does hereby cancel and discharge said mortgage.

Legal: SEE ATTACHED LEGAL

Assessor's/Tax ID No. 17-03-222-023-1189

Property Address: 260 E CHESTNUT ST 1807, CHICAGO, IL 606 (1-2401

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by the officer duly authorized has duly executed the foregoing instrument.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. On February 15th, 2012

By: WALTER HEICHELBERGER. Vice-President

STATE OF Maryland COUNTY OF Washington Copy Office

On this 15th day of February 2012, before me, the undersigned officer personally appeared WALTER H EICHELBERGER. who made acknowledgment on behalf of CITIMORTGAGE, INC., who acknowledges himself/herself to be the Vice-President of CITIMORTGAGE, INC., a corporation, and that he/she as such Vice-President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument in their capacity for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself/herself as Vice-President.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

BOBBIE/JO ENGELMAN Notary Exp/res/07/07/2014 Bobbie Jo Engelman Notary Public Washington Co., MD

(This area for notarial seal)

*MA*MA10;ITM*02/02/2012 11:40:00 PM* CITM01CITM0000000000000000008281398* ILCOOK* 2000982853 ILSTATE_MORT_REL *DM6*DM6CITM*

1205429016 Page: 2 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2000982853

BORROWER NAME: SANDA BENESH, SINGLE

UNIT NUMBER 1807 AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "PARCEL":) ALL OF LOT 2 AND 3 AND THAT PART OF LOT 1 LYING WEST OF A LINE 12 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE MOST WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, AND SAID MOST WESTERLY LINE EXTENDED, AND ALL OF LOTS 37 TO 42 (EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET OF SAID LOT 42) IN LAKE SHORE DRIVE ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCKS 14 AND 20 IN CANAL TRUSTEE' SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP FOR PLAZA ON DE WITT CONDOMINIUM ASSOCATION, DATED SEPTEMBER 12, 1975 AND RECORDED ON SEPTEMBER 17, 1975 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23/25147 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN SAID PARCEL (EXCEPTING FROM SAID PARCEL ALL THE PROPERTY AND SPACE COMPRISING ALL THE UNITS THEREOF) ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Being the same property conveyed to Stinda Benesh, single, from Joyce Bernstein, single of the City of Chicago, by Deed dated 04/29/96 and recorded on 05/07/96 in Document # 96345953.

Real Estate Taxes to Chicago City, Cook County, Illinois, for 2002 first half semi annual taxes were paid 7on 02/26/03 in the amount of \$1,072.57, second half semi annual taxes have not been billed as of yet. \mathcal{K} Junio Clarks Office Actual due dates are 03/04/03, and second date is unknown.